
Office of the Inspector General (OIG) 

FY 2022 Budget Request At A Glance 

 FY 2021 Enacted: $120.6 million (491 positions; 35 attorneys; 146 agents) 

 Current Services Adjustments: +$10.8 million 

 Program Changes: +$5.8 million 

 FY 2022 Budget Request: $137.2 million (539 positions; 35 attorneys; 146 agents) 

 Change From FY 2021 Enacted: +$16.6 million (+13.8%) (+48 positions) 

Mission:  

The mission of the OIG is to investigate allegations of fraud, 
waste, abuse, and misconduct by the Department of Justice 
(Department or DOJ) employees, contractors, and grantees, 
and to promote economy and efficiency in Department 
operations.  The OIG is an independent entity within the 
Department that reports to both the Attorney General and the 
Congress on issues that affect the Department’s personnel 
or operations. 

Resources: 

The FY 2022 budget request for the OIG totals $137.2 million, 
which is a 13.8 percent increase over the FY 2021 Enacted. 

Organization: 

The OIG consists of the Inspector General, the Deputy 
Inspector General, the Office of the General Counsel, and six 
divisions, each headed by an Assistant Inspector General.  
The six OIG divisions are:  the Audit Division, the 
Investigations Division, the Evaluation and Inspections 
Division, the Oversight and Review Division, the 
Management and Planning Division, and the Information 
Technology Division.  The OIG operates Audit and 
Investigations field offices in 15 cities throughout the Nation.  

Personnel: 

The OIG's direct authorized positions for FY 2022 total 539 
positions, including an increase of 48 positions over the FY 
2021 Enacted of 491 direct authorized positions. 
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*Includes an appropriation transfer of $10.0 million from the Crime Victims Fund for oversight and auditing
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FY 2022 Strategy: 

The OIG is committed to assuring the Attorney General, the 
Congress, and taxpayers that the substantial funding 
provided to support the Department and its infrastructure 
investments are used efficiently, effectively, and for their 
intended purposes. 

The OIG has jurisdiction over all complaints of misconduct 
against Department employees in the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation; the Drug Enforcement Administration; the 
Federal Bureau of Prisons; the U.S. Marshals Service; the 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; and 
other Offices, Boards and Divisions.   

In FY 2022, the OIG will continue to investigate alleged 
violations of criminal and civil law, regulations, and ethical 
standards arising from the conduct of Department 
employees in their numerous and diverse activities.  The 
OIG will also audit and inspect Department programs and 
assist management in promoting integrity, economy, 
efficiency, and efficacy.  The OIG also plans to fully meet its 
responsibilities to oversee the Department’s critical 
counterterrorism, information technology, cybercrime, 
detention, incarceration, law enforcement, and grant-related 
activities.    

FY 2022 Program Changes: 

Physical Infrastructure: $3.0 million and 0 positions 
The COVID-19 pandemic caused the OIG to reevaluate how 
it organizes and depends upon its physical offices and 
facilities to fulfill its mission.  While the pandemic required 
immediate action to ensure the safety of the OIG employees, 
the need for impactful oversight of the DOJ national security 
programs did not slow.  Given the OIG’s limited options for 
accessing and storing highly sensitive classified information, 
the OIG is requesting $3.0 million for constructing and 
maintaining Sensitive Compartmented Information Facilities 
in several OIG field locations to ensure the OIG continues 
providing high quality oversight of the DOJ’s national security 
programs and operations.  The current services for this 
initiative are $400,000. 

ITD Enhancement: $2.9 million and 0 positions 
The requested enhancement will support the OIG’s ongoing 
effort to create an IT infrastructure that is agile enough to 
respond to unforeseen events, like the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and durable enough to withstand the gradually increasing 
demand due to the evolving complexity and volume of the 
OIG oversight work.  Funding will be used to increase cloud 
computing capabilities to reduce data centers, provide 
redundancy in the cloud operating environment, safeguard 
the OIG data, and ensure continuity of operations.  The 
current services for this initiative are $11.6 million and 29 
positions. 
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Office of the Inspector General 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Office of the Inspector General 
Pos FTE Amount 

2020 Appropriation 482 505 115,000 
  Supplemental Appropriation - CARES Act 0 0 2,000 

2020 Enacted with Supplemental 482 505 117,000 

2021 Enacted 491 466 120,565 

2022 Request 539 529 137,184 
Change 2022 from 2021 Enacted 48 63 16,619 
Technical Adjustments 

  Non-Recurral - Oversight and Auditing - From CVF 0 0 -10,000 
Total Technical Adjustments 0 0 -10,000 
Base Adjustments 

  ATB Transfers 48 48 10,000 
  Pay & Benefits 0 15 6,395 
  Domestic Rent & Facilities 0 0 4,243 
  Other Adjustments 0 0 131 

Total Base Adjustments 48 63 20,769 
2022 Current Services 539 529 131,334 
Program Changes 
Increases: 

  Physical Infrastructure 0 0 2,950 
  ITD Enhancement 0 0 2,900 

Subtotal, Program Increases 0 0 5,850 
Decreases: 
Subtotal, Program Decreases 0 0 0 
Total Program Changes 0 0 5,850 
2022 Request 539 529 137,184 
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Office of the Inspector General
(Dollars in Thousands) 

2021 Enacted 2022 Current Services 
Comparison by activity and program Pos. FTE Amount Pos. FTE Amount 

OIG Audits, Inspections, Investigations, and 
Reviews 

491 466 120,565 539 529 131,334 

Total 491 466 120,565 539 529 131,334 

Reimbursable FTE 68 20 

Total Direct and Reimbursable 491 534 120,565 539 549 131,334 

Sub-Allotments and Direct Collections (FYI) 5 5 

FTE Grand Total 539 554 
2022 Total Program Changes 2022 Request 

Comparison by activity and program Pos. FTE Amount Pos. FTE Amount 

OIG Audits, Inspections, Investigations, and 
Reviews 

0 0 5,850 539 529 137,184 

Total 0 0 5,850 539 529 137,184 

Reimbursable FTE 20 

Total Direct and Reimbursable 0 0 5,850 539 549 137,184 

Sub-Allotments and Direct Collections (FYI) 5 

FTE Grand Total 0 554 
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